Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

REC

12/07/2011



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ed States Patent and Trademark Office

JUL 2 6 2010

Tι 103637625 ients or the new address(es) below: To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trace 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Future Graphics Imaging Corporation X No 1175 Aviation Place Name: Mitsubishi Kagaku Imaging Corporation San Fernando, CA 91340 Internal Individual(s) Association Address: Limited Partnership General Partnership Street Address: 1175 Aviation Place X Corporation-State: Delavare City: San Fernando Other State: ca Citizenship (see guidelines)____ Zip: <u>91340</u> Country: USA Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🔀 No Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship ___ 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship Execution Date(s) 6/30/2010 X Corporation Citizenship X Assignment Merger Other Citizenship Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Change of Name representative designation is attached: Yes No Other (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1881749 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrátions involved: Name: Karin F. Peterka 7: Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1175 Aviation Place X Enclosed 8. Payment Information: City: San Fernando State: CA Zip: 91340 07/29/2010 HTON11 00000003 1881749 01 FC:8521 Phone Number: (818) 837-3903 Deposit Account Number __ Fax Number: (818) 838-7053 Authorized User Name Email Address: karinp@fgimaging.com 9. Signature: Poterka Total number of pages including cover Karin E. Peterka sheet, attachments, and document:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS ("Assignment") is made as of June 30, 2010, by and between FUTURE GRAPHICS IMAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having a business address of 1175 Aviation Place, San Fernando, CA 91340 ("Assignor") for the benefit of MITSUBISHI KAGAKU IMAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") having a business address of 1175 Aviation Place, San Fernando, CA 91340.

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used, and is using, and is the owner of all of the right, title, and interest in, to and under, the trademarks and service marks, as set forth in **SCHEDULE 1** attached hereto (the "Assigned Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Agreement of Merger dated June 15, 2010 (the "Merger Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor and Assignee merge into a single corporation, and upon the merger becoming effective, all property, rights, privileges, franchises, patents, trademarks, licenses, registrations and other assets of Assignor shall be transferred to and vested in Assignee, including Assignor's property rights under the Assigned Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire any and all right, title, and interest that Assignor may have throughout the world in and to the Assigned Trademarks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Assigned Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, throughout the world, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for any past, present, or future infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Merger Agreement, and for good and valuable legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's legal and equitable right, title and interest in, to, and under the Assigned Trademarks (including the registrations thereof and applications therefor (wherever filed)), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Assigned Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, throughout the world, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past, present, or future infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may require, in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate this Assignment, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Assignor hereby agrees that this Assignment may be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other office in foreign countries deemed applicable by the Assignee, and, accordingly, that Assignee will be reflected as the successor in title to the Assigned Trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor.

The terms, covenants, and provisions of this Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee to the same extent as if each such successor and assign were named a party hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment of Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

FUTURE GRAPHICS IMAGING CORPORATION,

a Delaware Corporation

By: Yasuo Semba

Title: President & Chief Executive Officer

Accepted By:

ASSIGNEE:

MITSUBISHI KAGAKU IMAGING CORPORATION,

a Delaware Corporation

By: Yasto Sw Name: Yasto Semba

Title: President & Chief Executive Officer

California all-purpose acknowledgment $\overline{\mu}$ State of California personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person (x) whose name (x) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the ALIV LIKE PADICAL Consideration @ 1000001 laws of the State of California that the foregoing Richary Phoblis - Guilleman paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above OPTIONAL . Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Document Date:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: YOSUO Signer's Name: Corporate Officer - Title(s): executive □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ □ Individual □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator Other: □ Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer is Representing:

 $(a_{1},a_{2},a_{3},a_{$ © 2008 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org

SCHEDULE 1

	COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGISTRATION NUMBER (REG. NO.) OR APPLICATION NUMBER (APPLN. NO.)
	USA	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Toner for cartridges for ink and toner-based printers	Reg. No. 1881749
2	Australia	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: All goods included in class no. 2 including laser printer cartridges and other laser printer products for ink and toner-based printers and copiers, in particular recycled and re-manufactured laser printer cartridges and other laser printer products for ink and toner-based printers and copiers	Reg. No. 624835
3	Australia	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 40: Services related to the recycling and re-manufacturing of printer cartridges, including in particular, laser printer cartridges, and other laser printer products for ink and toner-based printers and copiers	Reg. No. 624837
4	Benelux	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Inks and toner for in ink and toner containing copying apparatus; toner cassettes and cartridges for copying apparatus Class 16: Cartridges and parts thereof for in ink containing printers; printers ink Class 39: Collecting of cartridges for recycle and her making thereof	Reg. No. 555852
5	Benelux	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 2: Inks and toner for in ink and toner containing copying apparatus; toner cassettes and cartridges for copying apparatus Class 16: Cartridges and parts thereof for in ink containing printers; printers ink Class 39: Collecting of cartridges for recycle and her making thereof	Reg. No. 556014

	COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGISTRATION NUMBER (REG. NO.) OR APPLICATION NUMBER (APPLN. NO.)
6	Brazil	FUTURE GRAPHICS in Rectangle with Arrow Design	Class 2: Cartridges containing ink for ink for ink-based printers, and parts thereof; and cartridges containing toner for toner -based printers, and parts thereof	Appln. No. 828733724
7	Brazil	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Cartridges containing ink for ink- based printers, and parts thereof; and cartridges containing toner for toner-based printers, and parts thereof	Appln. No. 828733759
8	Canada	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Wares: (1) Cartridges and components for ink and toner-based printers; and toner for cartridges for ink and toner-based printers; (2) toner for cartridges for ink and toner-based printers Services: Collection of printer cartridges for the purpose of recycling and remanufacturing such cartridges	Reg. No. TMA475434
9	Chile	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: All the goods in the Class Class 16: All the goods in the Class	Reg. No. 700093
10	Chile	FUTURE GRAPHICS in Rectangle with Arrow Design	Class 2: All the goods in the Class Class 16: All the goods in the Class	Reg. No. 716851
11	Czech Republic	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 2: Toners for storages on the basis of dyes and toners	Reg. No. 191266
12	Czech Republic	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 9: Cartridges containing toner for printers based on colours, their components, cartridges containing toners for printers based on toners and their components	Reg. No. 191265

	COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGISTRATION NUMBER (REG. NO.) OR APPLICATION NUMBER (APPLN. NO.)
13	Czech	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 37: Services for collecting and recycling of the cartridges and their parts for the printers in the basis of dyes and printers in the basis of toners and for copying machines: provision of a engineering test of each casing for faults and breaks, whole dismantling of a casing, cleaning and examination, dismantle of the sets of magnetic rolls, iterative set up of magnetic rolls, substitute and open up, cleaning and examination of reserve tank of toner, e. g. substitute, dense closing of reserve tank of toner with the use of thermal closure of OEM type, installation of magnetic rolls and setting according to the production specification, examination and treatment of doctor blade, e. g. a substitute by a new, setting according to the production specification, filling of the tank reservoir with a toner in a mixture according to the wish of a customer, removal, cleaning and examination of a container for used toner, dismantling of corona wire set, ultrasound cleaning, examination and test for continuity, event, substitute of wolframe wire, cleaning and substitute of stripping blade, exchange of stripping blade, exchange of stripping blade, exchange of stripping blade, exchange of a sequinder for OPC or installation of cylinder with a long life, new set up of a case according to the OEM specification, exchange of damaged or defective parts (assembly pegs, springs, etc.) for securing an optimal function, execution of tests of each case for OCP integrity, electric continuity of magnetic rolls and density of print, cover of casing in new silver plated, reflexive, antistatic and damp-proof cover, storing of a new wiper poles with a silicone impregnation made Nomex, insert of a instruction manual for operation, storing and cleaning, use and storing in a transporting box approved by UPS, recycling of the storage bins and their parts of the ink printers as well as those on the basis of toners and copying machines Class 40: Coating of patented coating of a cylinder on OPC, collecting of cartridges and their parts of in	Reg. No. 198255

	COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGISTRATION NUMBER (REG. NO.) OR APPLICATION NUMBER (APPLN. NO.)
14	France	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 1: Chemical preparations for use in photography and reproduction Class 37: Maintenance and repair of tapes for photocopier and laser printers	Reg. No. 94/512583
15	Hong Kong	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 40: Recycling of waste and trash; recycling of used ink and toner cartridges for printing and copying machines; all included in Class 40	Reg. No. 199601779
16	Hungary	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 2: Colorants for reservoirs, for inkjets and color based printers Class 9: Ink cartridges for ink-jet printers and parts thereof, dye cartridges for dye-printers and parts thereof	Reg. No. 144717
			Class 37: Services relating to collecting and regeneration of ink-jet and colorant printers- and copiers cartridges and their accessories	
			Class 40: Material treatment at services related to roundup and regeneration of cartridges and their parts of inkjet and colour printers and photocopiers	
17	Ireland	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 9: Toner-based printers and copiers; apparatus for recording, transmission or reproduction of images; photographic apparatus; copying apparatus and machines, printers and parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods	Reg. No. 161391
18	Ireland	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Inks; cartridges for printers, toners for copying apparatus, machines and printers	Reg. No. 161547
19	Israel	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Ink and toner used in printers and copiers; ink and toner cartridges; all included in Class 2	Reg. No. 91673
20	Israel	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 9: Printers and copiers and parts thereof; all included in Class 9	Reg. No. 91674
21	Israel	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 40: Services relating to the recycling and remanufacturing of printer cartridges and other printer products for ink and toner based printers and copiers services; all included in Class 40	Reg. No. 91675

Transfer and life in the same and the same a	COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGISTRATION NUMBER (REG. NO.) OR APPLICATION NUMBER (APPLN. NO.)
22	Italy	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: All in class, and toner for cartridges printers for ink and toner for printers Class 9: All in class, and cartridges and components for printers for ink and toner for printers Class 40: All in class, and harvest, recycling and reconditioning cartridges for ink and toner for printers	Reg. No. 1093782 (was Reg. No. 687392)
23	Mexico	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Paintings, varnishes, lacquers; anti rust preparations (antioxidants) and deterioration of wood; dyeing substances; mordants; unprocessed natural resins; metal foil and powder for painters; decorators, printers and artists, including ink and supplying hue for printers (toner) and printers	Reg. No. 474789
24	Mexico	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 9: Apparatus and scientific instruments, nautical geodesic, electric, photographic, film, optical, weighing, measuring, signaling (flashing), checking (inspecting), assistance (saving) and instruction services; apparatus for recording, transmission, sound reproduction or pictures; magnetic recording carriers, phonograph records, distributed animal automatic and mechanisms for pre payment apparatus; cash registers, calculating machines, treatment equipment training (data processing) and computers (computers); fire extinguishing apparatus, etc.	Reg. No. 474790
25	Mexico	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 40: Making services, remanufacturing cartridges for printer (recycling) and other products of impression for printer and printers	Reg. No. 474791

	COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGISTRATION NUMBER (REG. NO.) OR APPLICATION NUMBER (APPLN. NO.)
26	Poland	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 2: Toner for cartridges for computer ink printers and for the ones based on toner Class 9: Cartridges including ink for ink printers and parts for them	Reg. No. 96799
	*		Class 37: Cartridges with toner for toner printers and parts therefor	
			Class 40: Services related to recycling of cartridges and parts for printers, ink copiers and toner printers	
27 ⁻	Russian Federation	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Toner for cartridges for ink and toner-based printers	Reg. No. 132605
			Class 9: Cartridges and components for ink and toner-based printers	
			Class 40: Treatment of materials	
28	Slovak Republic	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 2: Toners for printer cartridges based on dyes and toning materials	Reg. No. 180631
	(Slovakia)	GRAPHICS		
29	Slovak Republic	FUTURE GRAPHICS & Shading Design	Class 2: Cartridges containing dye for printers based on dyes, their components,	Reg. No. 194629
	(Slovakia)	GRAPHICS	cartridges containing toners for printers based on toning agents and their components	

	COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGISTRATION NUMBER (REG. NO.) OR APPLICATION NUMBER (APPLN. NO.)
30	Switzerland	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Toner for printers; cartridges containing ink for ink-based printers, and parts thereof; cartridges containing toner for toner-based printers, and parts thereof	Reg. No. 421262
			Class 9: Apparatus for recording, transmission and reproduction of sound or images; magnetic data carriers, recording discs; automatic vending machines and mechanisms for coin-operated apparatus; cash registers, calculating machines, fire extinguishing apparatus; data processing equipment and computers and parts therefor, namely, cartridges containing ink, for with ink-based printers and parts thereof and cartridges containing toner for toner-based printers and parts thereof	A PART OF THE PART
			Class 40: Treatment of materials, including collecting of cartridges containing ink for ink-based printers and parts thereof and cartridges containing toner for toner-based printers and parts thereof for recycling and remanufacturing purposes of the aforementioned printer cartridges; recycling and remanufacturing of the aforementioned printer cartridges	

 COUNTRY	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGISTRATION NUMBER (REG. NO.) OR APPLICATION NUMBER (APPLN. NO.)
United Kingdom	FUTURE GRAPHICS	Class 2: Paints, varnishes, lacquers; preservatives against rust and against deterioration of wood; colorants; mordants; raw natural resins; metals in foil and powder form for painters, decorators, printers and artists; printing ink, ink; thinners; pigments; primers; printing compositions; toners; toners for printers and photocopiers; all included in Class 2 Class 9: Printers for use with computers; printer cartridges, photocopier cartridges;	Reg. No. 1566786
		copying apparatus and instruments; facsimile machines; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid; all included in Class 9 Class 40: Information services relating to material treatment; recycling of products for ink and toner based printers, copiers and of laser printer cartridges and laser printer products; all included in Class 40; but not	
		including any such services relating to the recycling of paper or of paper articles	

RECORDED: 07/26/2010